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CAUTION CONCERNING FORWARD-LOOKING STATEMENTS

Statements in this report regarding the business of The Chefs’ Warehouse, Inc. (the “Company”) that are not historical facts are “forward-looking statements”
within the meaning of the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act, Section 27A of the Securities Act of 1933, as amended, and Section 21E of the Securities
Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, that involve risks and uncertainties and are based on current expectations and management estimates; actual results may
differ materially. Words such as “anticipates”, “expects”, “intends”, “plans”, “believes”, “seeks”, “estimates” and variations of these words and similar
expressions are intended to identify forward-looking statements. These statements are not guarantees of future performance and are subject to risks,
uncertainties and other factors, some of which are beyond our control, are difficult to predict and/or could cause actual results to differ materially from those
expressed or forecasted in the forward-looking statements. The risks and uncertainties which could impact these statements include, but are not limited to, the
Company’s ability to successfully deploy its operational initiatives to achieve synergies from our acquisitions; the Company’s and its customers current
economic environment, changes in disposable income levels and consumer discretionary spending on food-away-from-home purchases; the Company’s
sensitivity to general economic conditions, including vulnerability to economic and other developments in the geographic markets in which it operates; the
risks of supply chain interruptions due to lack of long-term contracts, severe weather or more prolonged climate change, work stoppages or otherwise; the
risks of loss of revenue or reductions in operating margins in the Company’s center-of-the-plate category as a result of competitive pressures; changes in the
availability or cost of the Company’s specialty food products; the ability to effectively price the Company’s specialty food products and reduce the
Company’s expenses; the relatively low margins of the foodservice distribution industry and the Company’s sensitivity to inflationary and deflationary
pressures; the Company’s ability to successfully identify, obtain financing for and complete acquisitions of other foodservice distributors and to integrate and
realize expected synergies from those acquisitions; increased fuel cost volatility and expectations regarding the use of fuel surcharges; fluctuations in the
wholesale prices of beef, poultry and seafood, including increases in these prices as a result of increases in the cost of feeding and caring for livestock; the
loss of key members of the Company’s management team and the Company’s ability to replace such personnel; the strain on the Company’s infrastructure and
resources caused by its growth; and other risks and uncertainties included under the heading Risk Factors in our Annual Report on Form 10-K filed on
March 9, 2018 with the Securities and Exchange Commission (the “SEC”).
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PART I FINANCIAL INFORMATION

ITEM 1.            CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

THE CHEFS’ WAREHOUSE, INC.
CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

(Amounts in thousands, except share data)

 
September 28, 2018

(unaudited)  
December 29, 2017

ASSETS    
Current assets:    

Cash and cash equivalents $ 49,857  $ 41,504
Accounts receivable, net of allowance of $8,748 in 2018 and $8,026 in 2017 146,760  142,170
Inventories, net 110,073  102,083
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 11,530  11,083

Total current assets 318,220  296,840
Equipment and leasehold improvements, net 64,552  68,378
Software costs, net 13,686  6,034
Goodwill 181,991  173,202
Intangible assets, net 132,761  140,320
Other assets 4,093  2,975

Total assets $ 715,303  $ 687,749

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY    
Current liabilities:    

Accounts payable $ 83,105  $ 70,019
Accrued liabilities 22,300  21,871
Accrued compensation 11,937  12,556
Current portion of long-term debt 30  3,827

Total current liabilities 117,372  108,273
Long-term debt, net of current portion 280,216  313,995
Deferred taxes, net 7,800  6,015
Other liabilities and deferred credits 11,770  10,865

Total liabilities 417,158  439,148
Commitments and contingencies —  —
Stockholders’ equity:    

Preferred Stock, $0.01 par value, 5,000,000 shares authorized, no shares issued and
outstanding September 28, 2018 and December 29, 2017 —  —
Common Stock, $0.01 par value, 100,000,000 shares authorized, 29,970,198 and
28,442,208 shares issued and outstanding at September 28, 2018 and December 29,
2017, respectively 300  284
Additional paid-in capital 206,304  166,997
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (2,848)  (1,549)
Retained earnings 94,389  82,869

Stockholders’ equity 298,145  248,601

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity $ 715,303  $ 687,749
 

See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements. 
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THE CHEFS’ WAREHOUSE, INC.
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS AND COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

(Unaudited)
(Amounts in thousands, except share and per share amounts)

 Thirteen Weeks Ended
 September 28, 2018  September 29, 2017

Net sales $ 361,496  $ 325,076
Cost of sales 269,503  244,171

Gross profit 91,993  80,905
Operating expenses 81,725  70,411

Operating income 10,268  10,494
Interest expense 4,676  5,593
Loss on asset disposal —  10
Income before income taxes 5,592  4,891
Provision for income tax expense 1,435  2,040

Net income $ 4,157  $ 2,851

Other comprehensive income (loss):    
Foreign currency translation adjustments (96)  369

Comprehensive income $ 4,061  $ 3,220

Net income per share:    
Basic $ 0.14  $ 0.11
Diluted $ 0.14  $ 0.11

Weighted average common shares outstanding:    
Basic 29,080,929  26,092,387
Diluted 29,743,851  27,387,619

See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements.
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THE CHEFS’ WAREHOUSE, INC.
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS AND COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

(Unaudited)
(Amounts in thousands, except share and per share amounts)

 Thirty-nine Weeks Ended
 September 28, 2018  September 29, 2017

Net sales $ 1,050,553  $ 944,422
Cost of sales 785,798  707,017

Gross profit 264,755  237,405
Operating expenses 233,799  211,627

Operating income 30,956  25,778
Interest expense 15,036  17,406
Loss on asset disposal 30  10
Income before income taxes 15,890  8,362
Provision for income tax expense 4,370  3,479

Net income $ 11,520  $ 4,883

Other comprehensive income (loss):    
Foreign currency translation adjustments (1,299)  605

Comprehensive income $ 10,221  $ 5,488

Net income per share:    
Basic $ 0.40  $ 0.19
Diluted $ 0.40  $ 0.19

Weighted average common shares outstanding:    
Basic 28,458,972  26,011,913
Diluted 29,619,703  26,063,655

See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements.
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THE CHEFS’ WAREHOUSE, INC.
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY

(Unaudited)
(Amounts in thousands, except share data)

 Common Stock  Additional Paid
in Capital

 Accumulated Other
Comprehensive Loss

 Retained
Earnings

 
Total Shares  Amount     

Balance December 29, 2017 28,442,208  $ 284  $ 166,997  $ (1,549)  $ 82,869  $ 248,601

Net income —  —  —  —  544  544

Stock compensation 284,618  3  834  —  —  837

Cumulative translation adjustment —  —  —  (922)  —  (922)

Shares surrendered to pay withholding taxes (20,100)  —  (472)  —  —  (472)

Balance March 30, 2018 28,706,726  $ 287  $ 167,359  $ (2,471)  $ 83,413  $ 248,588

Net income —  —  —  —  6,819  6,819

Stock compensation 23,547  —  1,072  —  —  1,072

Cumulative translation adjustment —  —  —  (281)  —  (281)

Shares surrendered to pay withholding taxes (4,200)    (99)  —  —  (99)

Balance June 29, 2018 28,726,073  $ 287  $ 168,332  $ (2,752)  $ 90,232  $ 256,099

Net income —  —  —  —  4,157  4,157

Stock compensation 2,000  —  1,090  —  —  1,090

Conversion of subordinated notes 1,246,272  13  37,002  —  —  37,015

Cumulative translation adjustment —  —  —  (96)  —  (96)

Shares surrendered to pay withholding taxes (4,147)  —  (120)  —  —  (120)

Balance September 28, 2018 29,970,198  $ 300  $ 206,304  $ (2,848)  $ 94,389  $ 298,145

Balance December 30, 2016 26,280,469  $ 263  $ 127,180  $ (2,186)  $ 68,503  $ 193,760
Net income —  —  —  —  (1,642)  (1,642)
Stock compensation 106,558  1  742  —  —  743
Cumulative translation adjustment —  —  —  1  —  1
Shares surrendered to pay withholding taxes (16,155)  —  (239)  —  —  (239)

Balance March 31, 2017 26,370,872  $ 264  $ 127,683  $ (2,185)  $ 66,861  $ 192,623
Net income —  —  —  —  3,674  3,674
Stock compensation 2,863  —  869  —  —  869
Cumulative translation adjustment —  —  —  235  —  235
Shares surrendered to pay withholding taxes (5,800)  —  (79)  —  —  (79)

Balance June 30, 2017 26,367,935  $ 264  $ 128,473  $ (1,950)  $ 70,535  $ 197,322
Net income —  —  —  —  2,851  2,851
Stock compensation 20,579  —  770  —  —  770
Shares issued for Fells Point acquisition 185,442  2  3,298  —  —  3,300
Cumulative translation adjustment —  —  —  369  —  369
Shares surrendered to pay withholding taxes (9,788)  —  (136)  —  —  (136)

Balance September 29, 2017 26,564,168  $ 266  $ 132,405  $ (1,581)  $ 73,386  $ 204,476

See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements.
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THE CHEFS’ WAREHOUSE, INC.
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

(Unaudited)
(Amounts in thousands)

 Thirty-nine Weeks Ended
 September 28, 2018  September 29, 2017

Cash flows from operating activities:    
Net income $ 11,520  $ 4,883
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided by operating  activities:    

Depreciation 7,234  6,322
Amortization 8,949  8,712
Provision for allowance for doubtful accounts 2,811  2,841
Deferred rent 454  254
Deferred taxes 561  1,755
Amortization of deferred financing fees 1,657  1,574
Stock compensation 2,999  2,384
Change in fair value of contingent earn-out liability 2,026  72
Loss on asset disposal 30  10

Changes in assets and liabilities, net of acquisitions:    
Accounts receivable (4,302)  (5,760)
Inventories (4,336)  (19,731)
Prepaid expenses and other current assets (148)  1,668
Accounts payable, accrued liabilities and accrued compensation 7,163  20,430
Other liabilities (2,584)  (1,997)
Other assets (528)  (214)

Net cash provided by operating activities 33,506  23,203
Cash flows from investing activities:    

Capital expenditures (9,407)  (9,860)
Proceeds from asset disposals 30  —
Cash paid for acquisitions, net of cash received (11,899)  (29,722)

Net cash used in investing activities (21,276)  (39,582)
Cash flows from financing activities:    

Payment of debt (49,359)  (11,641)
Cash paid for deferred financing fees (877)  —
Surrender of shares to pay withholding taxes (691)  (455)
Cash paid for contingent earn-out liability —  (500)
Borrowings under asset based loan facility 47,100  —

Net cash used in financing activities (3,827)  (12,596)
Effect of foreign currency translation on cash and cash equivalents (50)  184
Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 8,353  (28,791)
Cash and cash equivalents-beginning of period 41,504  32,862

Cash and cash equivalents-end of period $ 49,857  $ 4,071

See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements.
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THE CHEFS’ WAREHOUSE, INC.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Unaudited)
(Amounts in thousands, except share amounts and per share data)

Note 1         Operations and Basis of Presentation

Description of Business and Basis of Presentation

The financial statements include the consolidated accounts of The Chefs’ Warehouse, Inc. (the “Company”), and its wholly-owned subsidiaries. The
Company’s quarterly periods end on the thirteenth Friday of each quarter. Every six to seven years the Company will add a fourteenth week to its fourth
quarter to more closely align its year end to the calendar year. The Company operates in one reportable segment, foodservice distribution, which is
concentrated primarily on the East and West Coasts of the United States. The Company’s customer base consists primarily of menu-driven independent
restaurants, fine dining establishments, country clubs, hotels, caterers, culinary schools, bakeries, patisseries, chocolatiers, cruise lines, casinos and specialty
food stores.

Consolidation

The consolidated financial statements include all the accounts of the Company and its direct and indirect wholly-owned subsidiaries. All significant
intercompany accounts and transactions have been eliminated.

Unaudited Interim Financial Statements

The accompanying unaudited consolidated financial statements and the related interim information contained within the notes to such unaudited consolidated
financial statements have been prepared in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America (“GAAP”) and the
applicable rules of the Securities and Exchange Commission (“SEC”) for interim information and quarterly reports on Form 10-Q. Accordingly, they do not
include all the information and disclosures required by GAAP for complete financial statements. These unaudited consolidated financial statements and
related notes should be read in conjunction with the Company’s audited consolidated financial statements and notes thereto for the fiscal year ended
December 29, 2017 filed as part of the Company’s Annual Report on Form 10-K, as filed with the SEC on March 9, 2018.

The unaudited consolidated financial statements appearing in this Form 10-Q have been prepared on the same basis as the audited consolidated financial
statements included in the Company’s Annual Report on Form 10-K, as filed with the SEC on March 9, 2018, and in the opinion of management include all
normal recurring adjustments that are necessary for the fair statement of the Company’s interim period results. The year-end consolidated balance sheet data
was derived from the audited financial statements but does not include all disclosures required by GAAP. Due to seasonal fluctuations and other factors, the
results of operations for the thirteen and thirty-nine weeks ended September 28, 2018 are not necessarily indicative of the results to be expected for the full
year.

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with GAAP requires management to make significant estimates and assumptions that affect the reported
amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues
and expenses during the reporting periods. Actual results could differ from management’s estimates.

Guidance Adopted in 2018

Clarifying the Definition of a Business: In January 2017, the FASB issued guidance which clarifies whether transactions should be accounted for as
acquisitions of assets or businesses. The guidance requires an entity to determine if substantially all of the fair value of the assets acquired is concentrated in a
single identifiable asset or a group of similar identifiable assets. If this criterion is met, the new guidance would define this as an asset acquisition.
Furthermore, the guidance requires a business to include, at a minimum, an input and substantive process that together significantly contribute to the ability to
create outputs. The Company adopted this guidance as of December 30, 2017.

Revenue from Contracts with Customers: In May 2014, the FASB issued guidance to clarify the principles for recognizing revenue. This guidance includes
the required steps to achieve the core principle that an entity should recognize revenue to depict the transfer of promised goods or services to customers in an
amount that reflects the consideration to which the entity
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expects to be entitled in exchange for those goods or services. The Company adopted this guidance as of December 30, 2017 using the modified retrospective
approach. Under this approach, prior financial statements are not restated and a cumulative effect adjustment is recognized upon adoption. The cumulative
effect adjustment was immaterial to the Company’s financial statements. In addition, the Company made an accounting policy election to adopt the permitted
practical expedient that allows an entity to expense the incremental costs of acquiring a contract as incurred if the amortization period is one year or less.

Guidance Not Yet Adopted

Comprehensive Income: In February 2018, the FASB issued guidance that permits a Company to reclassify the stranded tax effects in accumulated other
comprehensive income resulting from the enactment of H.R. 1, originally known as the Tax Cuts and Jobs Act, (the “Tax Act”) to retained earnings. The
guidance also requires companies to disclose the accounting policy for releasing disproportionate tax effects from accumulated other comprehensive income.
The guidance is effective for fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2018. Early adoption is permitted. The Company expects to adopt this guidance when
effective and adoption is not expected to have a material impact on the Company’s consolidated financial statements.

Leases: In February 2016, the FASB issued guidance to increase the transparency and comparability among organizations by recognizing right-of-use assets
and lease liabilities on the balance sheet and disclosing key information about leasing arrangements. Current GAAP does not require lessees to recognize
assets and liabilities arising from operating leases on the balance sheet. This new guidance is effective for fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2018.
Early adoption is permitted. In July 2018, the FASB issued new guidance that provided for a new optional transition method that allows entities to initially
apply the new leases standard at the adoption date and recognize a cumulative-effect adjustment to opening retained earnings. Under this approach,
comparative periods are not restated. The Company expects to adopt this guidance when effective using the optional transition method. The Company is
implementing a software platform to facilitate compliance with the new standard and updating related business processes and controls. Adoption will have a
material impact on the Company’s consolidated financial statements, primarily to the consolidated balance sheets and related disclosures, as a result of
recognizing right-of-use assets and lease liabilities arising from its operating leases.

Note 2         Summary of Significant Accounting Policies
 
Revenue Recognition

Revenues from product sales are recognized at the point at which control of each product is transferred to the customer. The Company’s contracts contain
performance obligations which are satisfied when customers have physical possession of each product. The majority of customer orders are fulfilled within a
day and customer payment terms are typically 20 to 60 days from delivery. Shipping and handling activities are costs to fulfill the Company’s performance
obligations. These costs are expensed as incurred and presented within operating expenses on the consolidated statements of operations. The Company offers
certain sales incentives to customers in the form of rebates or discounts. These sales incentives are accounted as variable consideration. The Company
estimates these amounts based on the expected amount to be provided to customers and records a corresponding reduction in revenue. The Company does not
expect a significant reversal in the amount of cumulative revenue recognized. Sales tax billed to customers is not included in revenue but rather recorded as a
liability owed to the respective taxing authorities at the time the sale is recognized.

The following table presents the Company’s net sales disaggregated by principal product category:

 Thirteen Weeks Ended  Thirty-nine Weeks Ended
 September 28, 2018  September 29, 2017  September 28, 2018  September 29, 2017

Center-of-the-Plate $ 152,805  42.3%  $ 144,105  44.3%  $ 454,673  43.3%  $ 415,253  44.0%
Dry Goods 65,269  18.1%  56,442  17.4%  185,243  17.6%  164,023  17.4%
Pastry 49,219  13.6%  43,654  13.4%  144,379  13.7%  128,483  13.6%
Cheese and Charcuterie 39,481  10.9%  32,753  10.1%  111,497  10.6%  99,847  10.6%
Dairy and Eggs 27,511  7.6%  23,294  7.2%  77,778  7.4%  65,324  6.9%
Oils and Vinegar 19,808  5.5%  18,360  5.6%  56,326  5.4%  53,178  5.6%
Kitchen Supplies 7,403  2.0%  6,468  2.0%  20,657  2.0%  18,314  1.9%

Total $ 361,496  100%  $ 325,076  100%  $ 1,050,553  100%  $ 944,422  100%
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The Company determines its product category classification based on how the Company currently markets its products to its customers. The Company’s
definition of its principal product categories may differ from the way in which other companies present similar information.

Deferred Revenue

Certain customer arrangements in the Company’s direct-to-consumer business, including gift card purchases, result in deferred revenues when cash payments
are received in advance of performance. Gift cards issued by the Company do not have expiration dates. The Company records a liability for unredeemed gift
cards at the time gift cards are sold and the liability is reduced when the card is redeemed, the value of the card is escheated to the appropriate government
agency, or through breakage. Gift card breakage is estimated based on the Company’s historical redemption experience and expected trends in redemption
patterns. Amounts recognized through breakage represent the portion of the gift card liability that is not subject to unclaimed property laws and for which the
likelihood of redemption is remote.

The following table presents the changes in deferred revenue, reflected as accrued liabilities on the Company’s consolidated balance sheets:

Balance as of December 29, 2017 $ 1,283
Cash payments received 11,046
Net sales recognized (11,476)

Balance as of September 28, 2018 $ 853

Right of Return

The Company’s standard terms and conditions provide customers with a right of return if the goods received are not merchantable. Customers are either
issued a replacement order at no cost, or are issued a credit for the returned goods. The Company recorded a refund liability of $288 as of September 28,
2018. Refund liabilities are reflected as accrued liabilities on the consolidated balance sheets. The Company recognized a corresponding asset of $181 as of
September 28, 2018 for its right to recover products from customers on settling its refund liabilities. This asset is reflected as inventories, net on the
consolidated balance sheets.

Contract Costs

Sales commissions are expensed when incurred because the amortization period is one year or less. These costs are presented within operating expenses on
the Company’s consolidated statements of operations.

Note 3         Earnings Per Share

The following table sets forth the computation of basic and diluted net income per share:

 Thirteen Weeks Ended  Thirty-nine Weeks Ended

 September 28, 2018  September 29, 2017  
September 28,

2018  
September 29,

2017
Net income per share:        
Basic $ 0.14  $ 0.11  $ 0.40  $ 0.19
Diluted $ 0.14  $ 0.11  $ 0.40  $ 0.19
Weighted average common shares:        
Basic 29,080,929  26,092,387  28,458,972  26,011,913
Diluted 29,743,851  27,387,619  29,619,703  26,063,655
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Reconciliation of net income per common share:

 Thirteen Weeks Ended  Thirty-nine Weeks Ended

 
September 28,

2018  
September 29,

2017  
September 28,

2018  
September 29,

2017
Numerator:        
Net income $ 4,157  $ 2,851  $ 11,520  $ 4,883
Add effect of dilutive securities:        

Interest on convertible notes, net of tax 26  134  358  —

Net income available to common shareholders $ 4,183  $ 2,985  $ 11,878  $ 4,883

Denominator:        
Weighted average basic common shares outstanding 29,080,929  26,092,387  28,458,972  26,011,913
Dilutive effect of unvested common shares 313,229  57,858  221,411  51,742
Dilutive effect of convertible notes 349,693  1,237,374  939,320  —

Weighted average diluted common shares outstanding 29,743,851  27,387,619  29,619,703  26,063,655

The following table presents potentially dilutive securities that have been excluded from the calculation of diluted net income per common share because the
effect is anti-dilutive:

 Thirteen Weeks Ended  Thirty-nine Weeks Ended

 September 28, 2018  September 29, 2017  
September 28,

2018  
September 29,

2017
Restricted share awards (RSAs) —  104,053  388  309,922
Stock options —  201,878  —  209,071
Convertible subordinated notes —  —  —  1,237,374

Note 4         Fair Value Measurements

Assets and Liabilities Measured at Fair Value

The Company’s contingent earn-out liabilities are measured at fair value. These liabilities were estimated using Level 3 inputs. Long-term earn-out liabilities
were $4,440 and $5,228 as of September 28, 2018 and December 29, 2017, respectively, and are reflected as other liabilities and deferred credits on the
consolidated balance sheets. The remaining short-term earn-out liabilities are reflected as accrued liabilities on the consolidated balance sheets. The fair value
of contingent consideration was determined based on a probability-based approach which includes projected results, percentage probability of occurrence and
the application of a discount rate to present value the payments. A significant change in projected results, discount rate, or probabilities of occurrence could
result in a significantly higher or lower fair value measurement. Changes in the fair value of contingent earn-out liabilities are reflected in operating expenses
on the consolidated statements of operations.

The following table presents the changes in Level 3 contingent earn-out liabilities:

 Del Monte  Fells Point  
Other

Acquisitions  Total
Balance December 29, 2017 $ 649  $ 4,579  $ —  $ 5,228

Acquisition —  —  767  767
Changes in fair value 30  1,989  7  2,026

Balance September 28, 2018 $ 679  $ 6,568  $ 774  $ 8,021

Fair Value of Financial Instruments

The carrying amounts reported in the Company’s consolidated balance sheets for accounts receivable and accounts payable approximate fair value, due to the
immediate to short-term nature of these financial instruments. The fair values of the asset based loan facility and term loans approximated their book values as
of September 28, 2018 and December 29, 2017, as these instruments had variable interest rates that reflected current market rates available to the Company.
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The following table presents the carrying value and fair value of the Company’s convertible subordinated notes. In estimating the fair value of these
convertible subordinated notes, the Company utilized Level 3 inputs including prevailing market interest rates to estimate the debt portion of the instrument
and a Black Scholes valuation model to estimate the fair value of the conversion option. The Black Scholes model utilizes the market price of the Company’s
common stock, estimates of the stock’s volatility and the prevailing risk free interest rate in calculating the fair value estimate. On July 25, 2018, these notes
were converted into 1,246,272 shares of the Company’s common stock.

  December 29, 2017
  Carrying Value  Fair Value
Convertible subordinated notes  $ 36,750  $ 38,091

Note 5         Acquisitions

Fells Point

On August 25, 2017, the Company entered into an asset purchase agreement to acquire substantially all of the assets of Fells Point Wholesale Meats, Inc.
(“Fells Point”), a specialty protein manufacturer and distributor based in the metro Baltimore and Washington DC area. The final purchase price for the
transaction was approximately $34,124, including $29,722 paid in cash at closing, $3,300 consisting of 185,442 shares of the Company’s common stock and
$1,102 paid upon settlement of a net working capital true-up.

During the first quarter of 2018, the Company finalized a valuation of the tangible and intangible assets of Fells Point as of the acquisition date. As a result,
the Company recorded a measurement period adjustment that increased goodwill by $2,300 and decreased customer relationships and trademarks by $1,500
and $800, respectively. These assets are valued at fair value using Level 3 inputs. Customer relationships and trademarks are being amortized over 15 and 20
years, respectively. Goodwill is being amortized over 15 years for tax purposes. The goodwill recorded primarily reflects the value of acquiring an established
meat processor to grow the Company’s center-of-the-plate business in the Northeast and Mid-Atlantic regions, as well as any intangible assets that do not
qualify for separate recognition.

On August 25, 2017, the Company entered into a five-year lease for a warehouse facility located in Baltimore, MD that is owned by the former owners of
Fells Point, some of whom are current employees. The Company paid rent of $65 and $194 during the thirteen and thirty-nine weeks ended September 28,
2018, respectively.

The table below sets forth the purchase price allocation of the Fells Point acquisition:

 Fells Point
Current assets (includes cash acquired) $ 6,971
Customer relationships 13,600
Trademarks 7,300
Non-compete agreement 400
Goodwill 9,035
Fixed assets 2,459
Current liabilities (1,196)
Earn-out liability (4,445)

Total consideration $ 34,124

During the thirty-nine weeks ended September 28, 2018, the Company paid approximately $11,399 on several small strategic acquisitions.

Note 6     Inventories

Inventories consist of finished product. Our different entities record inventories using a mixture of first-in, first-out and average cost, which we believe
approximates first-in, first-out. Inventories are reflected net of reserves for shrinkage and obsolescence totaling $1,911 and $1,934 at September 28, 2018 and
December 29, 2017, respectively.
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Note 7     Equipment and Leasehold Improvements

Equipment and leasehold improvements as of September 28, 2018 and December 29, 2017 consisted of the following:

  Useful Lives  September 28, 2018  December 29, 2017
Land  Indefinite  $ 1,170  $ 1,170
Buildings  20 years  1,489  1,292
Machinery and equipment  5-10 years  17,672  16,183
Computers, data processing and other equipment  3-7 years  10,672  9,924
Leasehold improvements  7-22 years  57,655  53,653
Furniture and fixtures  7 years  3,287  3,100
Vehicles  5-7 years  3,082  2,570
Other  7 years  95  95
Construction-in-process    9,299  15,030
    104,421  103,017
Less: accumulated depreciation and amortization    (39,869)  (34,639)

Equipment and leasehold improvements, net    $ 64,552  $ 68,378

Construction-in-process at September 28, 2018 related primarily to the implementation of the Company’s Enterprise Resource Planning (“ERP”) system and
the buildout of the Company’s distribution centers in Union City, CA and Toronto, Canada. Construction-in-process at December 29, 2017 related primarily
to the implementation of the Company’s ERP system and the buildout of the Company’s distribution center in Union City CA. The buildout of the Company’s
Union City distribution center was completed during the first quarter of fiscal 2018 and the Toronto distribution center is expected to be completed during the
fourth quarter of fiscal 2018. The rollout of its ERP system will continue through fiscal 2019.

At September 28, 2018 and December 29, 2017, the Company had $530 of equipment and vehicles financed by capital leases. The Company recorded
depreciation on equipment under capital leases of $16 and $15 on these assets during the thirteen weeks ended September 28, 2018 and September 29, 2017,
respectively, and $48 and $45 during the thirty-nine weeks ended September 28, 2018 and September 29, 2017, respectively.

Depreciation expense, excluding capital leases, was $1,710 and $1,678 for the thirteen weeks ended September 28, 2018 and September 29, 2017,
respectively, and $5,245 and $4,970 during the thirty-nine weeks ended September 28, 2018 and September 29, 2017, respectively.
Capitalized software has an estimated useful life of three to seven years. Amortization expense on software was $1,008 and $402 for the thirteen weeks ended
September 28, 2018 and September 29, 2017, respectively, and $1,941 and $1,307 during the thirty-nine weeks ended September 28, 2018 and September 29,
2017, respectively.

Note 8     Goodwill and Other Intangible Assets

The changes in the carrying amount of goodwill are presented as follows:

Carrying amount as of December 29, 2017 $ 173,202
Goodwill adjustments 3,303
Acquisitions 5,502
Foreign currency translation (16)

Carrying amount as of September 28, 2018 $ 181,991

The goodwill adjustment relates to the Fells Point acquisition (see Note 5).
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Other intangible assets consist of customer relationships being amortized over a period ranging from four to twenty years, trademarks being amortized over a
period of one to forty years, and non-compete agreements being amortized over a period of two to six years. Other intangible assets as of September 28, 2018
and December 29, 2017 consisted of the following:

September 28, 2018: Gross Carrying Amount  Accumulated Amortization  Net Amount
Customer relationships $ 119,211  $ (34,020)  $ 85,191
Non-compete agreements 7,579  (7,232)  347
Trademarks 59,906  (12,683)  47,223

Total $ 186,696  $ (53,935)  $ 132,761

December 29, 2017:      
Customer relationships $ 117,006  $ (27,704)  $ 89,302
Non-compete agreements 7,566  (6,946)  620
Trademarks 60,734  (10,336)  50,398

Total $ 185,306  $ (44,986)  $ 140,320

The Company occasionally makes small, strategic acquisitions that are immaterial, both individually and in the aggregate. Therefore, increases in goodwill
and gross intangible assets per the above tables may not agree to the increases of these assets as shown in Note 5 “Acquisitions.”

Amortization expense for other intangibles was $2,966 and $2,981 for the thirteen weeks ended September 28, 2018 and September 29, 2017, respectively,
and $8,949 and $8,712 during the thirty-nine weeks ended September 28, 2018 and September 29, 2017, respectively.

Estimated amortization expense for other intangibles for the remainder of the fiscal year ending December 28, 2018 and each of the next five fiscal years and
thereafter is as follows:

2018 $ 2,945
2019 11,409
2020 11,136
2021 11,132
2022 10,352
2023 9,323
Thereafter 76,464

Total $ 132,761
 
Note 9        Debt Obligations

Debt obligations as of September 28, 2018 and December 29, 2017 consisted of the following:

 September 28, 2018  December 29, 2017
Senior secured term loan $ 239,745  $ 288,435
Convertible subordinated notes —  36,750
Asset based loan facility 47,100  —
Capital leases and financed software 55  664
Deferred finance fees and original issue discount (6,654)  (8,027)

Total debt obligations 280,246  317,822
Less: current installments (30)  (3,827)

Total debt obligations excluding current installments $ 280,216  $ 313,995
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Convertible Subordinated Notes

On April 6, 2015, Del Monte Capital Meat Company, LLC, a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company, issued $36,750 principal amount of convertible
subordinated notes with a six-year maturity bearing interest at 2.5% and a conversion price of $29.70 per share to certain entities as partial consideration in
the Del Monte acquisition. On July 25, 2018, the holders converted these notes and related accrued interest of $265 into 1,246,272 shares of the Company’s
common stock.

Asset Based Loan Facility

On June 29, 2018, the Company entered into a credit agreement (the “ABL Credit Agreement”) with a group of lenders for which BMO Harris Bank, N.A.
acts as administrative agent. The ABL Credit Agreement replaces the Company’s prior asset based loan facility (the “Prior ABL”). The ABL Credit
Agreement provides for an asset based loan facility (the “ABL Facility”) in the aggregate amount of up to $150,000, up from $75,000 under the Prior ABL.
Availability under the ABL Facility will be limited to a borrowing base equal to the lesser of: (i) the aggregate amount of commitments or (ii) the sum of
specified percentages of eligible receivables and eligible inventory, minus certain availability reserves. The co-borrowers under the ABL Facility are entitled
on one or more occasions, subject to the satisfaction of certain conditions, to request an increase in the commitments under the ABL Facility in an aggregate
principal amount of up to $25,000. The ABL Facility matures on the earlier of June 29, 2023 and 90 days prior to the maturity date of the Company’s senior
secured term loan.

The interest rates per annum applicable to loans, other than swingline loans, under the ABL Credit Facility will be, at the co-borrowers’ option, equal to either
a base rate or an adjusted LIBOR rate for one, two, three, six or (if consented to by the lenders) twelve-month, interest periods chosen by the Company, in
each case plus an applicable margin percentage. The Company will pay certain recurring fees with respect to the ABL Facility, including fees on the unused
commitments of the lenders. The ABL Facility contains customary affirmative covenants, negative covenants and events of default as more particularly
described in the ABL Credit Agreement. The ABL Facility will require compliance with a minimum consolidated fixed charge coverage ratio of 1:1 if the
amount of availability under the ABL Facility falls below $10,000 or 10% of the borrowing base. Borrowings under the ABL Facility will be used, and are
expected to be used, for capital expenditures, permitted acquisitions, working capital and general corporate purposes of the Company. The Company incurred
transaction costs of $877 which were capitalized as deferred financing fees to be amortized over the term of the ABL Facility. On July 6, 2018, the Company
borrowed $47,100 under the ABL Facility and made an equivalent prepayment on its senior secured term loan. There was $47,100 outstanding under the ABL
Facility as of September 28, 2018.

As of September 28, 2018, the Company was in compliance with all debt covenants and the Company had reserved $15,800 of the ABL Facility for the
issuance of letters of credit. As of September 28, 2018, funds totaling $87,100 were available for borrowing under the ABL Facility. The interest rates on the
Company’s senior secured term loan and ABL Facility were 6.3% and 3.5%, respectively, at September 28, 2018.

Note 10         Stockholders’ Equity

The following table reflects the activity of RSAs during the thirty-nine weeks ended September 28, 2018:

  Shares  
Weighted Average

Grant Date Fair Value
Unvested at December 29, 2017  329,761  $ 16.69
Granted  311,671  23.61
Vested  (106,730)  17.76
Forfeited  (1,506)  17.13

Unvested at September 28, 2018  533,196  $ 20.52

The Company granted 311,671 RSAs to its employees and directors at a weighted average grant date fair value of $23.61 each during the thirty-nine weeks
ended September 28, 2018. These awards are a mix of time and performance based grants which will vest over periods of 3 months to 4 years. The Company
recognized expense totaling $940 and $612 on its RSAs during the thirteen weeks ended September 28, 2018 and September 29, 2017, respectively, and
$2,548 and $1,928 during the thirty-nine weeks ended September 28, 2018 and September 29, 2017, respectively.

At September 28, 2018, the total unrecognized compensation cost for unvested RSAs was $6,061 and the weighted-average remaining useful life was
approximately 2.1 years. Of this total, $3,324 related to RSAs with time-based vesting provisions and $2,737 related to RSAs with performance-based vesting
provisions. At September 28, 2018, the weighted-average remaining
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useful lives for time-based vesting and performance-based vesting RSAs were approximately 2.0 years and 2.2 years, respectively.

The Company recognized expense of $150 and $158 on stock options during the thirteen weeks ended September 28, 2018 and September 29, 2017,
respectively, and $451 and $456 during the thirty-nine weeks ended September 28, 2018 and September 29, 2017, respectively. At September 28, 2018, the
total unrecognized compensation cost for these options was $264 to be recognized over a weighted-average period of approximately 0.4 years.

As of September 28, 2018, there were 243,543 shares available for grant under the Company’s 2011 Omnibus Equity Incentive Plan. No share-based
compensation expense has been capitalized.

Note 11         Related Parties

The Chefs’ Warehouse Mid-Atlantic, LLC, a subsidiary of the Company, leases a distribution facility that is 100% owned by entities controlled by
Christopher Pappas, the Company’s chairman, president and chief executive officer, and John Pappas, the Company’s vice chairman and one of its directors,
and are deemed to be affiliates of these individuals. Expense related to this facility totaled $134 during the thirteen weeks ended September 28, 2018 and
September 29, 2017, and $400 during the thirty-nine weeks ended September 28, 2018 and September 29, 2017. This lease expires on September 30, 2019.

The Company purchases products from ConAgra Foods, Inc. of which Steve Goldstone, a Director of the Company, was a member of the board of directors
through September 20, 2018. The Company purchased approximately $176 and $191 worth of products from ConAgra Foods, Inc. during the thirteen weeks
ended September 28, 2018 and September 29, 2017, respectively, and $662 and $545 during the thirty-nine weeks ended September 28, 2018 and
September 29, 2017, respectively.

John DeBenedetti is a prior owner of Del Monte and served on the Company’s board of directors through April 20, 2018 at which point he ceased to be a
related party. Mr. J. DeBenedetti, indirectly through TJ Investments, LLC, owned an 8.33% ownership interest in Old World Provisions, which supplies
products to the Company since the Del Monte acquisition. The Company purchased approximately $474 of products during the sixteen weeks ended April 20,
2018, and $208 and $636 of products during the thirteen weeks ended September 29, 2017 and thirty-nine weeks ended September 29, 2017, respectively. Mr.
J. DeBenedetti was not involved in the day-to-day management of Old World Provisions.

Christopher Pappas’s brother, John Pappas, is one of the Company’s employees and a member of the Company’s Board of Directors. The Company paid John
Pappas approximately $113 and $99 in total compensation for the thirteen weeks ended September 28, 2018 and September 29, 2017, respectively, and $643
and $494 during the thirty-nine weeks ended September 28, 2018 and September 29, 2017, respectively. John Pappas did not receive any compensation
during the thirty-nine ended September 28, 2018 or September 29, 2017 for his service on the Company’s Board of Directors.

John Pappas’s brother-in-law, Constantine Papataros, is one of the Company’s employees. The Company paid him approximately $49 and $48 in total
compensation for the thirteen weeks ended September 28, 2018 and September 29, 2017, respectively, and $134 and $140 during the thirty-nine
weeks ended September 28, 2018 and September 29, 2017, respectively.

Note 12         Supplemental Disclosures of Cash Flow Information

 Thirty-nine Weeks Ended
 September 28, 2018  September 29, 2017

Supplemental cash flow disclosures:    
Cash paid for income taxes, net of cash received $ 3,905  $ 500
Cash paid for interest $ 13,928  $ 14,664

Non cash financing activities:    
Sinking funds used to retire debt $ —  $ 2,939
Conversion of subordinated notes and accrued interest into common stock $ 37,015  $ —

Non-cash investing activity:    
Contingent earn-out liabilities for acquisitions $ 767  $ 4,500
Common stock issued for acquisitions $ —  $ 3,300
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Note 13         Subsequent Events

On October 2, 2018, the Company paid $3,000 to the former owners of Fells Point related to their successful attainment of the targeted EBITDA in their earn-
out agreement.
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ITEM 2.         MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION AND
RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations (“MD&A”) is provided as a supplement to the accompanying
consolidated financial statements and footnotes to help provide an understanding of our financial condition, changes in our financial condition and results of
operations. The following discussion should be read in conjunction with information included in our Annual Report on Form 10-K filed with the Securities
and Exchange Commission (“SEC”) on March 9, 2018. Unless otherwise indicated, the terms Company, Chefs’ Warehouse, we, us and our refer to The
Chefs’ Warehouse, Inc. and its subsidiaries.

OVERVIEW

We are a premier distributor of specialty foods in eight of the leading culinary markets in the United States. We offer more than 48,000 SKUs, ranging from
high-quality specialty foods and ingredients to basic ingredients and staples and center-of-the-plate proteins. We serve more than 30,000 customer locations,
primarily located in our 15 geographic markets across the United States and Canada, and the majority of our customers are independent restaurants and fine
dining establishments. As a result of our acquisition of Allen Brothers, we also sell certain of our center-of-the-plate products directly to consumers.

We believe several key differentiating factors of our business model have enabled us to execute our strategy consistently and profitably across our expanding
customer base. These factors consist of a portfolio of distinctive and hard-to-find specialty food products, an extensive selection of center-of-the-plate
proteins, a highly trained and motivated sales force, strong sourcing capabilities, a fully integrated warehouse management system, a highly sophisticated
distribution and logistics platform and a focused, seasoned management team.

In recent years, our sales to existing and new customers have increased through the continued growth in demand for specialty food products and center-of-
the-plate products in general; increased market share driven by our large percentage of sophisticated and experienced sales professionals, our high-quality
customer service and our extensive breadth and depth of product offerings; the acquisition of other specialty food and center-of-the-plate distributors; the
expansion of our existing distribution centers; our entry into new distribution centers; and the import and sale of our proprietary brands. Through these efforts,
we believe that we have been able to expand our customer base, enhance and diversify our product selections, broaden our geographic penetration and
increase our market share.

RECENT ACQUISITIONS

On August 25, 2017, we entered into an asset purchase agreement to acquire substantially all of the assets of Fells Point, a specialty protein manufacturer and
distributor based in the metro Baltimore and Washington DC area. The final purchase price for the transaction at acquisition date was approximately $34.1
million, including $29.7 million paid in cash at closing, $3.3 million consisting of 185,442 shares of the Company’s common stock and $1.1 million paid
upon settlement of a net working capital true-up.

During the thirty-nine weeks ended September 28, 2018, we paid approximately $11.4 million to acquire several small foodservice distribution businesses.

Our Growth Strategies and Outlook

We continue to invest in our people, facilities and technology in an effort to achieve the following objectives and maintain our premier position within the
specialty foodservice distribution market:

• sales and service territory expansion;
• operational excellence and high customer service levels;
• expanded purchasing programs and improved buying power;
• product innovation and new product category introduction;
• operational efficiencies through system enhancements; and
• operating expense reduction through the centralization of general and administrative functions.

Our growth has allowed us to improve upon our organization’s infrastructure, open new distribution facilities and pursue selective acquisitions. Over the last
several years, we have increased our distribution capacity to approximately 1.4 million square feet in 27 distribution facilities at September 28, 2018 and have
invested significantly in acquisitions, infrastructure and management.
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Key Factors Affecting Our Performance

Due to our focus on menu-driven independent restaurants, fine dining establishments, country clubs, hotels, caterers, culinary schools, bakeries, patisseries,
chocolatiers, cruise lines, casinos and specialty food stores, our results of operations are materially impacted by the success of the food-away-from-home
industry in the United States and Canada, which is materially impacted by general economic conditions, weather, discretionary spending levels and consumer
confidence. When economic conditions deteriorate, our customers businesses are negatively impacted as fewer people eat away-from-home and those who do
spend less money. As economic conditions begin to improve, our customers’ businesses historically have likewise improved, which contributes to
improvements in our business. Likewise, the direct-to-consumer business of our Allen Brothers subsidiary is significantly dependent on consumers’
discretionary spending habits, and weakness or uncertainty in the economy could lead to consumers buying less from Allen Brothers.

Volatile food costs may have a direct impact upon our profitability. Prolonged periods of product cost inflation may have a negative impact on our profit
margins and results of operations to the extent we are unable to pass on all or a portion of such product cost increases to our customers. In addition, product
cost inflation may negatively impact consumer discretionary spending decisions within our customers’ establishments, which could adversely impact our
sales. Conversely, our profit levels may be negatively impacted during periods of product cost deflation even though our gross profit as a percentage of sales
may remain relatively constant. However, some of our products, particularly certain of our center-of-the-plate items, are priced on a cost plus a dollar markup,
which helps mitigate the negative impact of deflation.

Given our wide selection of product categories, as well as the continuous introduction of new products, we can experience shifts in product sales mix that
have an impact on net sales and gross profit margins. This mix shift is most significantly impacted by the introduction of new categories of products in
markets that we have more recently entered, the shift in product mix resulting from acquisitions, as well as the continued growth in item penetration on higher
velocity items such as dairy products.

The foodservice distribution industry is fragmented but consolidating, and we have supplemented our internal growth through selective strategic acquisitions.
We believe that the consolidation trends in the foodservice distribution industry will continue to present acquisition opportunities for us, which may allow us
to grow our business at a faster pace than we would otherwise be able to grow the business organically.

RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

The following table presents, for the periods indicated, certain income and expense items expressed as a percentage of net sales:

  Thirteen Weeks Ended  Thirty-nine Weeks Ended
  September 28, 2018  September 29, 2017  September 28, 2018  September 29, 2017

Net sales  100.0%  100.0%  100.0%  100.0%
Cost of sales  74.6%  75.1%  74.8%  74.9%
Gross profit  25.4%  24.9%  25.2%  25.1%
Operating expenses  22.6%  21.7%  22.3%  22.4%
Operating income  2.8%  3.2%  2.9%  2.7%
Other expense  1.3%  1.7%  1.4%  1.8%
Income before income tax expense  1.5%  1.5%  1.5%  0.9%
Provision for income taxes  0.4%  0.6%  0.4%  0.4%

Net income  1.1%  0.9%  1.1%  0.5%

Management evaluates the results of operations and cash flows using a variety of key performance indicators, including net sales compared to prior periods
and internal forecasts, costs of our products and results of our cost-control initiatives, and use of operating cash. These indicators are discussed throughout the
Results of Operations and Liquidity and Capital Resources sections of this MD&A.
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Thirteen Weeks Ended September 28, 2018 Compared to Thirteen Weeks Ended September 29, 2017

Net Sales

Our net sales for the thirteen weeks ended September 28, 2018 increased approximately 11.2%, or $36.4 million, to $361.5 million from $325.1 million for
the thirteen weeks ended September 29, 2017. Organic growth contributed $13.1 million, or 4.0% to sales growth in the quarter. The remaining sales growth
of $23.3 million, or 7.2% resulted from the acquisition of Fells Point Wholesale Meats Inc. (“Fells Point”) on August 25, 2017 and other acquisitions.
Organic case count grew approximately 6.0%, in our specialty category and growth in unique customers and placements grew 5.7% and 4.8%, respectively,
compared to the prior year quarter. Excluding the impact of the Fells Point acquisition, pounds sold in our center-of-the-plate category increased 4.3%
compared to the prior year quarter. Estimated inflation was 1.8% in our specialty category and estimated deflation was 2.6% in our center-of-the-plate
category compared to the prior year quarter.

Gross Profit

Gross profit increased approximately 13.7%, or $11.1 million, to $92.0 million for the thirteen weeks ended September 28, 2018, from $80.9 million for the
thirteen weeks ended September 29, 2017. Gross profit margin increased approximately 56 basis points to 25.4% from 24.9%, due in large part to the impact
of deflation in certain center-of-the-plate categories. Gross margins in the Company’s specialty category decreased 32 basis points and increased 139 basis
points in the Company’s center-of-the-plate category compared to the prior year quarter.

Operating Expenses

Total operating expenses increased by approximately 16.1%, or $11.3 million, to $81.7 million for the thirteen weeks ended September 28, 2018 from $70.4
million for the thirteen weeks ended September 29, 2017. As a percentage of net sales, operating expenses were 22.6% in the third quarter of 2018 compared
to 21.7% in the third quarter of 2017. The increase in operating expenses relates primarily to the increased sales volumes and includes a $1.8 million non-cash
charge recorded in the third quarter for the change in the fair value of the Fells Point earn-out liability. The increase in operating expense as a percentage of
net sales is primarily driven by the earn-out adjustment and the impact of deflation and product mix on the percentage of sales ratio as compared to the third
quarter of 2017.

Operating Income

Operating income for the thirteen weeks ended September 28, 2018 was $10.3 million compared to $10.5 million for the thirteen weeks ended September 29,
2017. As a percentage of net sales, operating income was 2.8% for the thirteen weeks ended September 28, 2018 compared to 3.2% for the thirteen weeks
ended September 29, 2017. The decrease in operating income was driven primarily by higher operating expenses, as discussed above, offset in part by
increased gross profit. The decrease in the operating income to sales ratio was primarily caused by the $1.8 million earn-out adjustment in the third quarter of
2018.

Interest Expense

Total interest expense decreased to $4.7 million for the thirteen weeks ended September 28, 2018 compared to $5.6 million for the thirteen weeks ended
September 29, 2017 due to lower effective interest rates charged on the Company’s outstanding debt and the conversion of the convertible subordinated notes
on July 25, 2018.

Provision for Income Taxes

For the thirteen weeks ended September 28, 2018, we recorded an effective income tax rate of 25.7%. For the thirteen weeks ended September 29, 2017, our
effective income tax rate was 41.7%. The reduction in effective tax rate is primarily a result of the enactment H.R. 1, originally known as the Tax Cuts and
Jobs Act (the “Tax Act”), on December 22, 2017. Among other changes to the U.S. Internal Revenue Code, the Tax Act reduced the U.S. federal corporate
top tax rate from 35.0% to 21.0%. 

Net Income

Reflecting the factors described above, net income was $4.2 million for the thirteen weeks ended September 28, 2018, compared to net income of $2.9 million
for the thirteen weeks ended September 29, 2017.
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Thirty-nine Weeks Ended September 28, 2018 Compared to Thirty-nine Weeks Ended September 29, 2017

Net Sales

Our net sales for the thirty-nine weeks ended September 28, 2018 increased approximately 11.2%, or $106.1 million, to $1,050.6 million from $944.4 million
for the thirty-nine weeks ended September 29, 2017. Organic growth contributed $42.7 million or 4.5% to sales growth in the period. The remaining sales
growth of $63.4 million, or 6.7% resulted from the acquisition of Fells Point on August 25, 2017 and other specialty-related acquisitions. Organic case count
grew approximately 6.0%, in our specialty category. In addition, growth in unique customers and placements grew 4.8% and 4.2%, respectively, compared to
the prior year period. Excluding the impact of the Fells Point acquisition, pounds sold in our center-of-the-plate category increased 1.8% compared to the
prior year period. Estimated inflation was 2.6% in our specialty category and estimated deflation was 1.3% in our center-of-the-plate category compared to
the prior year period.

Gross Profit

Gross profit increased approximately 11.5%, or $27.4 million, to $264.8 million for the thirty-nine weeks ended September 28, 2018, from $237.4 million for
the thirty-nine weeks ended September 29, 2017. Gross profit margin increased approximately 6 basis points to 25.2% from 25.1%, due in large part to the
impact of inflation in certain center-of-the-plate categories. Gross margins in the Company’s specialty category decreased 34 basis points and increased 48
basis points in the Company’s center-of-the-plate category compared to the prior year period.

Operating Expenses

Total operating expenses increased by approximately 10.5%, or $22.2 million, to $233.8 million for the thirty-nine weeks ended September 28, 2018 from
$211.6 million for the thirty-nine weeks ended September 29, 2017. As a percentage of net sales, operating expenses were 22.3% in the current period
compared to 22.4% in the prior year period. The 15 basis point decrease in the Company’s operating expense ratio is net of a $1.8 million non-cash charge
recorded in the third quarter for the change in the fair value of the Fells Point earn-out liability.

Operating Income

Operating income for the thirty-nine weeks ended September 28, 2018 was $31.0 million compared to $25.8 million for the thirty-nine weeks ended
September 29, 2017. As a percentage of net sales, operating income was 2.9% for the thirty-nine weeks ended September 28, 2018 compared to 2.7% for the
thirty-nine weeks ended September 29, 2017. The increase in operating income was driven primarily by increased gross profit, offset in part by higher
operating expenses, as discussed above.

Interest Expense

Total interest expense decreased to $15.0 million for the thirty-nine weeks ended September 28, 2018 compared to $17.4 million for the thirty-nine weeks
ended September 29, 2017 due to lower effective interest rates charged on the Company’s outstanding debt and the conversion of the convertible subordinated
notes on July 25, 2018.

Provision for Income Taxes

For the thirty-nine weeks ended September 28, 2018, we recorded an effective income tax rate of 27.5%. For the thirty-nine weeks ended September 29,
2017, our effective income tax rate was 41.6% The reduction in effective tax rate is a result of the enactment of the Tax Act, on December 22, 2017. Among
other changes to the U.S. Internal Revenue Code, the Tax Act reduced the U.S. federal corporate top tax rate from 35.0% to 21.0%. 

Net Income

Reflecting the factors described above, net income was $11.5 million for the thirty-nine weeks ended September 28, 2018, compared to net income of $4.9
million for the thirty-nine weeks ended September 29, 2017.
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LIQUIDITY AND CAPITAL RESOURCES

We finance our day-to-day operations and growth primarily with cash flows from operations, borrowings under our senior secured credit facilities and other
indebtedness, equity financing, operating leases, and trade payables.

Senior Secured Term Loan Credit Facility

On June 22, 2016, Chefs’ Warehouse Parent, LLC (“CW Parent”) and Dairyland USA Corporation (“Dairyland”), as co-borrowers, and The Chefs’
Warehouse, Inc. (the “Company”) and certain other subsidiaries of the Company, as guarantors, entered into a credit agreement (the “Term Loan Credit
Agreement”) with a group of lenders for which Jefferies Finance LLC (“Jefferies”) acts as administrative agent and collateral agent. The Term Loan Credit
Agreement provides for a senior secured term loan B facility (the “Term Loan Facility”) in an aggregate amount of $305.0 million with a $50.0 million six-
month delayed draw term loan facility (the “DDTL”; the loans outstanding under the Term Loan Facility (including the DDTL), the “Term Loans”).
On June 27, 2016, the Company drew $14.0 million from the DDTL to help pay fund the acquisition of M.T. Food Service, Inc. On September 14, 2016, the
Company entered into an amendment to the Term Loan Credit Agreement under which the remaining portion of the DDTL was terminated, the Company’s
interest rate schedule was modified and the Company repaid $25.0 million of the outstanding balance of the Term Loans. Additionally, the Term Loan Facility
includes an accordion which permits the Company to request that the lenders extend additional Term Loans in an aggregate principal amount of up to $50.0
million (less the aggregate amount of certain indebtedness incurred to finance acquisitions) plus an unlimited amount subject to the Company's consolidated
Total Leverage Ratio not exceeding 4.90:1.00 on a pro forma basis. Borrowings under the Term Loan Facility were used to repay the Company’s senior
secured notes, as well as the prior term loan and revolving credit facility. Remaining funds will be used for capital expenditures, permitted acquisitions,
working capital and general corporate purposes of the Company. On December 13, 2017, the Company completed a repricing of the Term Loan Facility to
reduce the Applicable Rate (as defined in the Term Loan Credit Agreement) from 475 basis points to 400 basis points over LIBOR. On July 6, 2018, the
Company made a $47.1 million prepayment and is no longer required to make quarterly amortization payments on the Term Loan Facility. The interest rate
on this facility at September 28, 2018 was 6.3% and the final maturity of the Term Loan Facility is June 22, 2022.

The interest rates per annum applicable to Term Loan Facility, will be, at the co-borrowers’ option, equal to either a base rate or an adjusted LIBO rate for
one, two, three, six or (if consented to by the lenders) twelve-month interest periods chosen by the Company, in each case plus an applicable margin
percentage.

The Term Loan Facility contains customary affirmative covenants, negative covenants (including restrictions, subject to customary exceptions, on incurring
debt or liens, paying dividends, repaying payment subordinated and junior lien debt, disposing assets, and making investments and acquisitions), and events
of default for a term loan B facility of this type, as more particularly described in the Term Loan Credit Agreement.

As of September 28, 2018, the Company was in compliance with all debt covenants under the Term Loan Facility.

Asset Based Loan Facility

On June 29, 2018, the Company entered into a credit agreement (the “ABL Credit Agreement”) with a group of lenders for which BMO Harris Bank, N.A.
acts as administrative agent. The ABL Credit Agreement replaces the Company’s prior asset based loan facility (the “Prior ABL”). The ABL Credit
Agreement provides for an asset based loan facility (the “ABL Facility”) in the aggregate amount of up to $150.0 million, up from $75.0 million under the
Prior ABL. Availability under the ABL Facility will be limited to a borrowing base equal to the lesser of: (i) the aggregate amount of commitments or (ii) the
sum of specified percentages of eligible receivables and eligible inventory, minus certain availability reserves. The co-borrowers under the ABL Facility are
entitled on one or more occasions, subject to the satisfaction of certain conditions, to request an increase in the commitments under the ABL Facility in an
aggregate principal amount of up to $25.0 million. The ABL Facility matures on the earlier of June 29, 2023 and 90 days prior to the maturity date of the
Company’s Term Loan Facility.

The interest rates per annum applicable to loans, other than swingline loans, under the ABL Credit Facility will be, at the co-borrowers’ option, equal to either
a base rate or an adjusted LIBOR rate for one, two, three, six or (if consented to by the lenders) twelve-month, interest periods chosen by the Company, in
each case plus an applicable margin percentage. The Company will pay certain recurring fees with respect to the ABL Facility, including fees on the unused
commitments of the lenders.The ABL Facility contains customary affirmative covenants, negative covenants and events of default as more particularly
described in the ABL Credit Agreement. The ABL Facility will require compliance with a minimum consolidated fixed charge coverage ratio of 1:1 if the
amount of availability under the ABL Facility falls below $10.0 million or 10% of the borrowing base. Borrowings under the ABL Facility will be used, and
are expected to be used, for capital expenditures,
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permitted acquisitions, working capital and general corporate purposes of the Company. On July 6, 2018, the Company borrowed $47.1 million under the
ABL Facility and made an equivalent prepayment on its senior secured term loan. There was $47.1 million outstanding under the ABL Facility as
of September 28, 2018 bearing an interest rate of 3.5%.

As of September 28, 2018, the Company was in compliance with all debt covenants and the Company had reserved $15.8 million of the ABL facility for the
issuance of letters of credit. As of September 28, 2018, funds totaling $87.1 million were available for borrowing under the ABL facility.

Convertible Subordinated Notes

On April 6, 2015, Del Monte Capital Meat Company, LLC, a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company, issued $36.8 million principal amount of convertible
subordinated notes with a six-year maturity bearing interest at 2.5% and a conversion price of $29.70 per share to certain entities as partial consideration in
the Del Monte acquisition. On July 25, 2018, the holders converted these notes and related accrued interest of $0.3 million into 1,246,272 shares of the
Company’s common stock.

Liquidity

We believe our capital expenditures, excluding cash paid for acquisitions, for fiscal 2018 will be in the range of $16.0 million to $18.0 million. The increase
in projected capital expenditures in fiscal 2018 as compared to fiscal 2017 is the result of planned expansions of several of our distribution facilities and
renovations to our corporate headquarters. Recurring capital expenditures will be financed with cash generated from operations and borrowings under our
ABL Facility. Our planned capital projects will provide both new and expanded facilities and improvements to our technology that we believe will produce
increased efficiency and the capacity to continue to support the growth of our customer base. Future investments and acquisitions will be financed through
either internally generated cash flow, borrowings under our senior secured credit facilities in place at the time of the potential investment or acquisition or
through the issuance of equity or debt securities, including, but not limited to, longer-term, fixed-rate debt securities and shares of our common stock.

During the thirty-nine weeks ended September 28, 2018, we paid approximately $11.4 million on small strategic acquisitions.

On July 6, 2018, we borrowed $47.1 million under our ABL Facility which has a lower fixed interest rate spread than the Prior ABL. The funds were used to
make an equivalent prepayment on our Term Loan Facility which, prospectively, decreases the effective interest rates charged on our outstanding debt.

On July 25, 2018, the holders of the convertible subordinated notes converted these notes and related accrued interest into 1,246,272 shares of our common
stock.

On October 2, 2018, we paid $3.0 million to the former owners of Fells Point related to their successful attainment of the targeted EBITDA in their earn-out
agreement.

Net cash provided by operations was $33.5 million for the thirty-nine weeks ended September 28, 2018, an increase of $10.3 million from the $23.2 million
provided by operations for the thirty-nine weeks ended September 29, 2017. The primary reasons for the increase was increased cash generated through net
income and working capital changes. The primary cause for the increase in net income was an increase in operating income and a reduction in interest
expense as a result of our Term Loan repricing on December 13, 2017. The increase in cash provided by changes in working capital was primarily due to a
decrease in cash used in inventory and accounts receivable changes of $15.4 million and $1.5 million, respectively, partially offset by an increase in cash used
in accounts payable changes, prepaid expenses and other current assets changes and other liabilities changes of $13.3 million, $1.8 million and $0.6 million,
respectively.

Net cash used in investing activities was $21.3 million for the thirty-nine weeks ended September 28, 2018, a decrease of $18.3 million from the net cash
used in investing activities of $39.6 million for the thirty-nine weeks ended September 29, 2017. The decrease in net cash used was primarily due less cash
paid for acquisitions and a decrease in capital expenditures of $0.5 million.

Net cash used in financing activities was $3.8 million for the thirty-nine weeks ended September 28, 2018, a cash decrease of $8.8 million from the $12.6
million used in financing activities for the thirty-nine weeks ended September 29, 2017. This decrease was mainly due to the repayment of the New Markets
Tax Credit Loan in the second quarter of 2017. On July 6, 2018, we drew $47.1 million under the ABL Facility and made a $47.1 million prepayment on the
Term Loan. As of a result of the prepayment, we are no longer required to make quarterly amortization payments on the Term Loan.
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Seasonality

Excluding our direct-to-consumer business, we generally do not experience any material seasonality. However, our sales and operating results may vary from
quarter to quarter due to factors such as changes in our operating expenses, management’s ability to execute our operating and growth strategies, personnel
changes, demand for our products, supply shortages, weather patterns and general economic conditions.

Our direct-to-consumer business is subject to seasonal fluctuations, with direct-to-consumer center-of-the-plate protein sales typically higher during the
holiday season in our fourth quarter; accordingly, a disproportionate amount of operating cash flows from this portion of our business is generated by our
direct-to-consumer business in the fourth quarter of our fiscal year. Despite a significant portion of these sales occurring in the fourth quarter, there are
operating expenses, principally advertising and promotional expenses, throughout the year.

Inflation

Our profitability is dependent on, among other things, our ability to anticipate and react to changes in the costs of key operating resources, including food and
other raw materials, labor, energy and other supplies and services. Substantial increases in costs and expenses could impact our operating results to the extent
that such increases cannot be passed along to our customers. The impact of inflation and deflation on food, labor, energy and occupancy costs can
significantly affect the profitability of our operations.

Off-Balance Sheet Arrangements

As of September 28, 2018, we did not have any off-balance sheet arrangements, as defined in Item 303(a)(4)(ii) of Regulation S-K.

Critical Accounting Policies and Estimates

The preparation of the Company’s consolidated financial statements requires it to make estimates and judgments that affect the reported amounts of assets,
liabilities, revenues and expenses, and related disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities. The SEC has defined critical accounting policies as those that are
both most important to the portrayal of the Company’s financial condition and results and require its most difficult, complex or subjective judgments or
estimates. Based on this definition, we believe our critical accounting policies include the following: (i) determining the allowance for doubtful accounts,
(ii) inventory valuation, with regard to determining the reserve for excess and obsolete inventory, (iii) valuing goodwill and intangible assets, (iv) vendor
rebates and other promotional incentives, (v) self-insurance reserves, (vi) accounting for income taxes and (vii) contingent earn-out liabilities. There have
been no material changes to our critical accounting policies and estimates as compared to our critical accounting policies and estimates described in the Form
10-K filed with the SEC on March 9, 2018.
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ITEM 3.         QUANTITATIVE AND QUALITATIVE DISCLOSURES ABOUT MARKET RISK

Interest Rate Risk

As of September 28, 2018, we had $286.8 million of indebtedness outstanding under the Term Loan and ABL Facility that bore interest at variable rates. A
100 basis point increase in market interest rates would decrease our after tax earnings by approximately $2.1 million per annum, holding other
variables constant.

ITEM 4.         CONTROLS AND PROCEDURES

Evaluation of Disclosure Controls and Procedures

The Company, under the supervision and with the participation of its management, including the Chief Executive Officer and the Chief Financial Officer,
evaluated the effectiveness of the design and operation of the Company's "disclosure controls and procedures" (as defined in Rule 13a-15(e) under the
Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended (the "Exchange Act")) as of the end of the period covered by this report. Based on that evaluation, the Chief
Executive Officer and the Chief Financial Officer concluded that the Company's disclosure controls and procedures were effective as of September 28, 2018.

Changes in Internal Control over Financial Reporting

There were no changes in our internal control over financial reporting during the most recent fiscal period that may have materially affected, or are reasonably
likely to materially affect, our internal control over financial reporting.
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PART II. OTHER INFORMATION

ITEM 1.         LEGAL PROCEEDINGS

We are involved in legal proceedings, claims and litigation arising out of the ordinary conduct of our business. Although we cannot assure the outcome,
management presently believes that the result of such legal proceedings, either individually or in the aggregate, will not have a material adverse effect on our
consolidated financial statements, and no material amounts have been accrued in our consolidated financial statements with respect to these matters.

ITEM 1A.         RISK FACTORS

There has been no material changes with respect to the risk factors disclosed in our Annual Report on Form 10-K filed with the SEC on March 9, 2018.

ITEM 2.         ISSUER PURCHASES OF EQUITY SECURITIES

 

Total Number
of Shares

Repurchased(1)  

Average
Price

Paid Per
Share  

Total
Number of Shares

Purchased as Part of
Publicly Announced
Plans or Programs  

Maximum Number
(or Approximate

Dollar Value) of Shares
That May Yet Be

Purchased Under the
Plans or Programs

June 30, 2018 to July 27, 2018 181  $ 30.35  —  —
July 28, 2018 to August 24, 2018 3,712  $ 28.65  —  —
August 25, 2018 to September 28, 2018 254  $ 32.20  —  —

Total 4,147  $ 28.94  —  —
 

(1) During the thirteen weeks ended September 28, 2018, we withheld 4,147 shares to satisfy tax withholding requirements upon the vesting of restricted
shares of our common stock awarded to our officers and key employees.

ITEM 3.     DEFAULTS UPON SENIOR SECURITIES

None.

ITEM 4.         MINE SAFETY DISCLOSURES

None.

ITEM 5.         OTHER INFORMATION

None.
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ITEM 6.         EXHIBITS

Exhibit No.  Description
   
31.1  Certification of Chief Executive Officer pursuant to Section 302 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002.
   
31.2  Certification of Chief Financial Officer pursuant to Section 302 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002.
   
32.1  Certification of Chief Executive Officer pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002.
   
32.2  Certification of Chief Financial Officer pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002.
   
101.INS  XBRL Instance Document
  
101.SCH  XBRL Taxonomy Extension Schema Document
  
101.CAL  XBRL Taxonomy Extension Calculation Linkbase Document
  
101.DEF  XBRL Taxonomy Extension Definition Linkbase Document
  
101.LAB  XBRL Taxonomy Extension Label Linkbase Document
  
101.PRE  XBRL Taxonomy Extension Presentation Linkbase Document

SIGNATURE

Pursuant to the requirements of Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its
behalf by the undersigned thereunto duly authorized on November 6, 2018.

 THE CHEFS’ WAREHOUSE, INC.
 (Registrant)
  

Date: November 6, 2018   /s/ James Leddy
 James Leddy
 Chief Financial Officer
 (Principal Financial Officer)
  

Date: November 6, 2018   /s/ Timothy McCauley
   Timothy McCauley
   Chief Accounting Officer
   (Principal Accounting Officer)
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Exhibit 31.1

CERTIFICATIONS

I, Christopher Pappas, certify that:

1. I have reviewed this quarterly report on Form 10-Q of The Chefs’ Warehouse, Inc.;

2. Based on my knowledge, this quarterly report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact
necessary to make the statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect
to the period covered by this report;

3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly present in all material
respects the financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this report;

4. The registrant’s other certifying officer and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as defined
in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) and internal control over financial reporting (as defined in Exchange Act Rule 13a-15(f)
and Rule 15d-15(f)) for the registrant and have:

(a) Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under our
supervision, to ensure that material information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to
us by others within those entities, particularly during the period in which this report is being prepared;

(b) Designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial reporting to be designed
under our supervision, to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of
financial statements for external purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles;

(c) Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant’s disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our conclusions about
the effectiveness of the disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this report based on such
evaluation; and

(d) Disclosed in this report any change in the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the registrant’s
most recent fiscal quarter (the registrant’s fourth quarter in the case of an annual report) that has materially affected, or is
reasonably likely to materially affect, the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting; and

5. The registrant’s other certifying officer and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over financial
reporting, to the registrant’s auditors and the audit committee of registrant’s board of directors (or persons performing the equivalent
function):

(a) All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial reporting which
are reasonably likely to adversely affect the registrant’s ability to record, process, summarize and report financial information; and

(b) Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the registrant’s
internal control over financial reporting.

Dated: November 6, 2018  /s/ Christopher Pappas
 By: Christopher Pappas
  Chairman, President and Chief Executive Officer
  (Principal Executive Officer)



Exhibit 31.2

CERTIFICATIONS

I, James Leddy, certify that:

1. I have reviewed this quarterly report on Form 10-Q of The Chefs’ Warehouse, Inc.;

2. Based on my knowledge, this quarterly report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact
necessary to make the statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect
to the period covered by this report;

3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly present in all material
respects the financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this report;

4. The registrant’s other certifying officer and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as defined
in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) and internal control over financial reporting (as defined in Exchange Act Rule 13a-15(f)
and Rule 15d-15(f)) for the registrant and have:

(a) Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under our
supervision, to ensure that material information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to
us by others within those entities, particularly during the period in which this report is being prepared;

(b) Designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial reporting to be designed
under our supervision, to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of
financial statements for external purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles;

(c) Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant’s disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our conclusions about
the effectiveness of the disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this report based on such
evaluation; and

(d) Disclosed in this report any change in the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the registrant’s
most recent fiscal quarter (the registrant’s fourth quarter in the case of an annual report) that has materially affected, or is
reasonably likely to materially affect, the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting; and

5. The registrant’s other certifying officer and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over financial
reporting, to the registrant’s auditors and the audit committee of registrant’s board of directors (or persons performing the equivalent
function):

(a) All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial reporting which
are reasonably likely to adversely affect the registrant’s ability to record, process, summarize and report financial information; and

(b) Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the registrant’s
internal control over financial reporting.

Dated: November 6, 2018  /s/ James Leddy
 By: James Leddy
  Chief Financial Officer
  (Principal Financial Officer)



Exhibit 32.1

CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO
18 U.S.C. SECTION 1350,

AS ADOPTED PURSUANT TO
SECTION 906 OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002

In connection with the quarterly report of The Chefs’ Warehouse, Inc. (the “Company”) on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended September 28, 2018, as filed
with the Securities and Exchange Commission on the date hereof (the “Report”), I, Christopher Pappas, President and Chief Executive Officer of the
Company, certify, pursuant to 18 U.S.C. § 1350, as adopted pursuant to § 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, that:

(1) The Report fully complies with the requirements of Section 13(a) or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934; and

(2) The information contained in the Report fairly presents, in all material respects, the financial condition and results of operations of the Company.

Date: November 6, 2018 By: /s/ Christopher Pappas
  Christopher Pappas
  Chairman, President and Chief Executive Officer
  (Principal Executive Officer)

A signed original of this written statement has been provided to the Company and will be retained by the Company and furnished to the SEC or its staff upon
request.



Exhibit 32.2

CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO
18 U.S.C. SECTION 1350,

AS ADOPTED PURSUANT TO
SECTION 906 OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002

In connection with the quarterly report of The Chefs’ Warehouse, Inc. (the “Company”) on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended September 28, 2018, as filed
with the Securities and Exchange Commission on the date hereof (the “Report”), I, James Leddy, Chief Financial Officer of the Company, certify, pursuant to
18 U.S.C. § 1350, as adopted pursuant to § 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, that:

(1) The Report fully complies with the requirements of Section 13(a) or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934; and

(2) The information contained in the Report fairly presents, in all material respects, the financial condition and results of operations of the Company.

Date: November 6, 2018 By: /s/ James Leddy
  James Leddy
  Chief Financial Officer
  (Principal Financial Officer)

A signed original of this written statement has been provided to the Company and will be retained by the Company and furnished to the SEC or its staff upon
request.


